_______
. e )

b — W
_ A L

THREE HUNDREB
17086 » 20086

ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department _ %
Transportation Development Services Section -77{“""‘:7 57"':7

April 11, 2005

John Briscoe , Registered Architect
2001 Carlisle Blvd NE, Ste. A
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
Eastmoon Properties, [M-21 / D13]
10501 Research Road SE
Architect's Stamp Dated 04/08/05

| Dear Mr. Briscoe:

PO Box 1293 The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on April 8, 2005 is sufficient for
acceptance by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification
has been made to the Building and Safety Section.

Albuquerque

Sincgrely,
New Mexico 87103 { ~—_

Nilo E. Salgado-Fernandez, P.E
Senior Traffic Engineer
Development and Building Services

www.cabq.gov Planning Department
C: Engineer

Hydrology.file
CO Clerk

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

EAST <ioon %@V 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: MU Mesh Prushntins ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE #___ 21/ D] 3
DRB #: O Oafd oIy 92 EPC#: 01 €Pc ODE  WORK ORDER#: :

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 6 DD | Hhnom afslnecld Paril

T—— e T mRe T T A — - —

CITY ADDRESS: MM__EQ\P__‘H(_
1650 |
ENGINEERING FIRM: - _ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: e . PHONE:__
ciry, STATE____ _ ZIPCODE.__
OWNER: B L CONTACT:
ADDRESS: o . _ PHONE: ——
CITY, STATE: : . ZIP CODE:___ .
ARCHITECT: [ hisot. AacH itieats . CONTACT: _Mm%
ADDRESS: 206\ ciaplinug Al 40 A o PHONE: =~ {7l -o/9% -
CITY, STATE: AL U DTN ZIP CODE: €2 0 L
SURVEYOR: - - CONTACT:
ADDRESS , PHONE:
CITY,STATE: _ L ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: . _ PHONE:___
CITY,STATE:____ e ZIP CODE:
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOQUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN 1% SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL or equal PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL _____ S.DEV.PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMRLOMR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL)

lHIIHIIIH

Ul

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: ECEIVIE [ L)

YES '

e J
_____ COPY PROVIDED | APR 0 8 2005 p,
DATE SUBMITTED: 4! 0% _BY:_ (& 4 i} . — ON

AYDROLOGH CTl

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage
submittal. The particular nature , location and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail.

One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five

(5) acres and Sector Plans. |
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five
(5) |

acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or

more.

v



April 1, 2005

Nilo Salgado-Fernandez
Public Works Department
City of Albuguerque

Research Road SE

10501

Re

Nilo,

| am the project architect for the reference building project, this letter is to certify that the project
was completed in substantial compliance with the plans as approved by DRB in September of
2002. Two copies of that approval are attached for your use.

Please call if there are questions.

Sincerely,

e N —

APR 0 8 2005

HYDROLOGY SECTION

e O O | CARLISLE BLVD NE SUITE A «eALBUQUERQUE, N M &7 1120

PHONE 505-262-0193 « FAX 505-881-91 14 « EMAIL BRISCOE@MON.COM



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

1708 » 2008

ALBUQUERQUE
Woking Histoy

March 30, 2005

Mr. Shahab Biazar, P.E.
ADVANCED ENGINEERING AND

CONSULTING, LLC
4416 Anaheim Ave. NE

Albuquerque, NM 87113

Re: EASTMOON PROPERTIES, LLC
10501 Research Road SE

Approval of Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.)
Engineer’s Stamp dated 08/25/2002 (M-21/D13)

Certification dated 02/28/20058

Dear Dan:

P.O. Box 1293

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 03/30/20085, the above
reterenced certification is approved for release of Permanent Certificate of Occupancy

by Hydrology.

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103 It you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

www.cabq.gov MM{W pm%\_

Arlene V. Portillo
Plan Checker, Planning Dept. - Hydrology
Development and Building Services

C. Phyllis Villanueva
File

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2000



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

(REV. 1/28/2003rd)

PROJECT TITLE: EASTMOON PROPERTIES, LI.C ZONE ATLAS/DRG. FILE #: M21 /D13
DRB #: EPC #: WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTIQN: LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA RESEARCH PARK

CITY ADDRESS: 10501 Research Rd. SE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LLC CONTACT: Shahab Biazar

ADDRESS: 4416 Anaheim Ave., NE

CITY, STATE: _ Albuquerque, New Mexico

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE:

ARCHITECT:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE:

SURVEYOR:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE:

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.:

DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN 1ST SUBMITTAL, REQUIRES TCL OR EQUAL

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

X ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)

CLOMR/LOMR

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)

OTHER

S04 &p@hﬁw{(l OLo—

p,(m,

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:

YES
X NO
COPY PROVIDED
DATE SUBMITTED:

2 05

A

7

02/28 /2005

PHONE: ~ (505) 899-5570

ZIP CODE: 87113

CONTACT:

PHONE:

ZIP CODE:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

ZIP CODE:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

ZIP CODE:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

ZIP CODE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SIA /FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)

GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WORK ORDER APPROVAL

OTHER (SPECIFY)

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or

more of the following levels of submittals may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or containing five (5) acres or more



ADVANCED ENGINEERING and CONSULTING, LLC

Consulting

Design

Development

February 28, 2005 Management
Inspection

Surveying

Mr. Bradley L. Bingham, P.E.

Sr. Engineer, Planing Dept.
Development and Building Services
600 Second Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: GRADING AND DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION FOR LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA
RESEARCH PARK (M21 / D13)

Dear Mr. Bingham:

This submattal is for the certification of the grades for the above mentioned project. The
location of the entrance and sidewalk culvert is slightly shifted to the east. The site was approved for
grading and drainage plan with stamp date of 08/25/2002. The site 1s drains out to Britt Street and
Research Road through sidewalk culverts as 1t was intended on the grading plan. See attached as-built
grading plan. Attached 1s also a copy of the signed plan from the City Inspector who recently has
inspected the sidewalk culverts. We are requesting approval for the Certification of Occupancy:.

Please contact me if there are any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.

hahab Biazar, P.E.

4416 Anaheim Ave., N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87113 PH (505) 899-5570 FAX (505) 897-4996 EMAIL AECLLC@aol.com



City of Albuquerqgue
,_ P.O. 80X 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
é;;* ” September 10, 2002

Shahab Biazar, PE.

Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LLC
10205 Snowflake Ct. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87114

Re: Eastmoon Properties LLC Grading & Drainage Plan,
with Engineer’s stamp dated 8/25/02 (M21/D13)

Dear Mr. Biazar,

Based on the information that you provided in your submittal dated August 26, 2002, Hydrology
approves the above referenced plan for Grading Permit, Building Permit, and SO-19.

* Bring in the grading plan mylar for Rough Grading approval signature to obtain grading permit prior
to Building Permit.

e For the Building Permit, please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets before
sign-off by Hydrology.

e For the SO-19, which is required for construction within the City right-of-way, submit a copy of this
approval letter when applying for the excavation permit.

* Before release of the Certificate of Occupancy, the following are required:
(1) Engineer’s Certification of the grading and drainage plan per the DPM checklist, and

(2) A copy of the grading and drainage plan with approval sign-off by the City's field 1nspector
for the SO-19.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely, f

Nancy Musinski, P.E.
Hydrology/Utility Development
City of Albuquerque Public Works

CC: Matt Cline, Drainage Inspector (letter w/plan)

Pam Lujan, Permits (letter only)
file.

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE: EASTMOON PROPERTIES, LLC ZONE ATLAS/DRG. FILE #: M21/D13
DRB #: EPC #: WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
CITY ADDRESS: 1420 BRITT ST. SW
! ING FIRM: Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LLC CONTACT: _Shahab Biazar
ADDRESS: 10205 Snowflake Ct. NW PHONE: (5035) 899-5570
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, New Mexico ZIP CODE: 87114
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR; CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SQUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
X GRADING PLAN X S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
X DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WORK ORDER APPROVAL
X S0-19
WAS A PRE-L N CONFERENCE ATTENDED:;
YES
X NO
COPY PROVIDED
DATE SUBMITTED: 08 /2572002 BY: Shahab Biazar, P.E.

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or

more of the following levels of submittals may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or containing five (5) acres or more
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 ARRRERSRERS i ADVANCED ENGINEERING and CONSULTING, LLC

Consulting
August 25, 2002 Desigr
ugust £, prd Development
Ms. Nancy Musmski, P.E. Ma”agemfnf
City of Albuquerque Public Works Department [nspection
Hydrology/Utility Development Surveying

Plaza Del Sol-2" Floor West
600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: Eastmoon Properties LLC, Grading and Drainage Plan, Y1-/ D13

L

Dear Ms. Musinski:

The following are responses to comments 1n your letter received dated August 9, 2002.

1. A copy of the Master Drainage Plan (M21/D5) 1s enclosed with this submittal.
Originally we were not able to find a copy of the Master Drainage Plan, and we
were free discharging based on our conversation with one of the City Hydrology
Engineers and the notes from other grading and drainage submittal within the
Sandia Research Park. We have reviewed the master drainage plan, and the
drainage number were based on the old hydrology design. Therefore, the flow
numbers are a lot less than new hydrology design. Enclosed please find the
original maps for the on site and the offsite basin layouts. Lot 6 falls within Basin
D-1 of the master plan, and drains west on Research Road. Offsite Basin Area B,
along with Basin D-1 drain to 6 existing inlets located at the west end of the
Research Road. The drainage analysis point (E) was a total runoff of 52.30 cfs.
Using the new hydrology the flow number at this point is 108.00 cfs. Under the
City Drainage Number (M21/7A) Sandia Science and Technology Park Bohannan
Huston 1s proposing to divert the offsite runoff south to Innovation Parkway and
then west to Eubank Boulevard via storm sewer pipe (See enclosed proposed
Basin Map from Bohannan Huston). Therefore, we could assume that the inlets at
the west end of Research Road will have capacity of a total runoff of 52.3 cfs.
Based on this assumption, the allowable discharge per acre is (52.30 cfs / 17.56
ac) 3.56 cfs/ac. This means that we are allowed to discharge at a flow rate of
(3.56 cts/ac x 1.0216 ac) 3.67 cfs. The site drains out under the drainage basins A
and B. The runoff 1s discharge (controlled at the back of the sidewalk culverts) at
the total discharge of 3.48 cfs which is less than allowable discharge.

2. Since the Master Drainage Plan was done based on the old hydrology the inlets

were only designed to intercept 52.3 cfs. Therefore, we are discharging the runoff
at a confined discharge rate of 3.56 cfs/ac.

10205 Snowflake Court N.W., Albuquerque, N.M. 87114 PH (505) 899-5570 FAX (505) 897-4996 EMAIL AECLLC@aol.com




7.

8.

Ms. Nancy Musinski
August 25, 2002
Page 2

Based on the Master Drainage Plan an offsite Basin area of 14.50 acres drains
(Oftsite Basin Area B) to Research road at a flow rate of 27.14 cfs (using the new
hydrology design). See attached basin map from the Master Drainage Plan. There
1s a positive flow from north to south on the east side of our project. The owners
are building a header wall or retaining wall one foot higher than the existing grad
to assure that no offsite runoff will enter the site from the east.

The connection to the north of the trash enclosure is not for certain. But the
runoff to the north of the driveway drains west to Britt Street. The header wall or
retaining wall being place on the property line will be built higher than the
existing grade to assure that no runoff will enter from the north until an actual
design is submitted for the adjoining property.

The City Bench Mark information 1s added to the plan as requested.

The owners are not sure that a header wall or retaining wall will be built based on
the sections A, B, and C. The walls will be designed and permitted through the
building permit under a separate contract. We have added a note on the plans that

the curbs for sections C and D will be built to City Standard Drawing 2415.
Pavement section 1s also shown on the sections C and D.

The index contours are labeled on the plan.

The owners are aware that the planters could overflow during an intense rain.

Please contact me 1f there are any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.




DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
FOR

LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA

RESEARCH PARK
1420 BRITT ST. SW

Prepared by:

4
ARNEENREER.
ANBREREEEEEEL
JAEREEANEREEN.

ADVANCED
ENGINEERING
and CONSULTING, LLC

10205 Snowflake Ct. NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87114

August, 2002

Shahab Biazar
PE NO. 13479
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BASINS A & B PONDING CONDITIONS (INPUT FILE)

A2 S E A EAEE SR RS RS SR RA R R LR R ERRE RS RRRRASRERERER RS Rl RlRRARRARERER R X,

*

100-YEAR,

6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS)

%

' EEE A RS R E AR AR RS AR RS R EERR R RS RRARRRRRR SRR RaRARERRRARERRREERERRR R RN,

*

%*

START

RAINFALL

* ON-SITE BAISN A

COMPUTE NM HYD

*

* PONDING

*

ROUTE RESERVOIR

R A EEEE AR AR AR SRR R R EER R RS R,

%*

* ON-SITE BASIN B

¥
START

RAINFALL

COMPUTE NM HYD

*

* PONDING

%

ROUTE RESERVOIR

ARk ikkk

%

ADD HYD
*

FINISH

TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN

RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.000766 SQ MI

PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER T=12.00 PER D=76.00"

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

ID=10 HYD NO=500.0 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=24
STORAGE (AC-FT)
.00000
.00001
.00026
.00105
.00235
.00419
.00654
.00850

Ak khk kT hkhkhkhhhhkrdhhhkddhkhkdhdhkhkdkdhdddkddkdkkkkdk

OUTFLOW (CFS)

RPRHERFEFOOO

. 00
.68

. 97

., 18
. 37
.53
.67

77

QO OO0 0000

TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN

RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

ID=2 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.000830 SQ MI

PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER.C=12..00 PER D=76.00.

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

I1D=20 HYD NO=501.0 INFLOW ID=2 CODE=24
STORAGE (AC-FT)
.00000
.00001
.00027
.00108
. 00244
. 00433
.00677
.00975

OUTFLOW (CFS)

PRRPHEFRHOOO

1D=30 HYD NO=103.0 ID=10 ID=20

.00
. 68
. 96
.18
.36
.52
. 67
. 80

T E S A E S S EEE R SRR R R ERERERRRd Rl R RRRRERERE D

OCOOO0O0O0 000

- 001327

ELEVATION (FT)
81.
81.
81l.
82.
.15
.25
.35
.42

ELEVATION (FT)
.64
79.
.84
79.

82
82
82
82

79
79

80
80
80
80
80

75
85

95
05

74

94

.04
.14
.24
.34

44

Tl



ON-SITE BASINS A & B PONDING CONDITIONS (INPUT FILE)

hkkhhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkkhkhkkhkkkkhkkhkhkhkhkkkhkkkkhkkhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkkdkk

* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *

XAk hkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkdhkhkhkdkkhrhkhhkhkhhkhkhkkhkkhdkhkhhkkhkrtRrhkkrhrkhhhkkkik
*

* ON-SITE BAISN A
x

START

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=2.14. IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN

RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.000766 SQ MI

PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

COMPUTE NM HYD

x

* PONDING
. - L } .
ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=10 HYD NO=500.0 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=24
OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC-FT) ELEVATION (FT)
0.00 0.00000 81.75
0.68 0.00001 81.85
0.97 0.00026 81.95
1.18 0.00105 82.05
1.37 0.00235 82.15
1.53 0.00419 82.25
. 1.67 0.00654 82.35
1.77 0.00850  ~ 82.42

AYhkhhkkkkhkhkkhkhkdhkhkhhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkRkkkhkhhkkkhkhkhkkkhkkkkkkikkk
*

* ON-SITE BASIN B
%*

START

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN

RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

ID=2 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.000830 SQ MI

PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

COMPUTE NM HYD

%*

* PONDING
%
ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=20 HYD NO=501.0 INFLOW ID=2 CODE=24
OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC-FT) ELEVATION(FT)
0.00 0.00000 79.64
0.68 0.00001 79.74
0.96 0.00027 79.84
1.18 0.00108 79.94
1.36 0.00244 80.04
1.52 0.00433 80.14
1.67 0.00677 80.24
-~ 1.80 0.00975-- - - 80.34- -
1.92 0.01327 80.44

AREAEKEERRAAEA AR A ARk hkdhkhhkhhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhkhbhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkkdkhkkkk
« :

ADD HYD ID=30 HYD NO=103.0 ID=10 ID=20
%

FINISH



; SUMMARY OUTPUT FILE
ON-SITE BASINS A & B PONDING CONDITIONS

AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97) - - VERSION: 1997.02d RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =08/24/2002
INPUT FILE = 200220PD USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702c01000R31-AH
FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO CFS PAGE = 1
HYDROGRAPH ID 1ID AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOFF - PEAK PER

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. (SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS) ACRE NOTATION
START | | TIME= .00
RAINFALL TYPE= 1 RAING= 2.600
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.00 - 1 .00077 2.24 .084 2.05176 1.500 4.577 PER IMP= 76.00
ROUTE RESERVOIR 500.00 1 10 .00077 1.71 .084 2.05141 1.600 3.481 AC-FT= .007
START | TIME= .00
RAINFALL TYPE= 1 ; : RAING= 2.600
COMPUTE NM HYD 101.00 - 2 .00083 2.43 .091 2.05176 1.500 4.574 PER IMP= 76.00
ROUTE RESERVOIR ' §01.00 2 20 .00083 1.78 i .091 2.05148 1.600 3.344 AC-FT= ' .009
ADD HYD 103.00 10&20 30 .00160 3.48 .175 2.05145 1.600 3.410

FINISH



AHYMO OUTPUT FILE
ON-SITE BASINS A & B PONDING CONDITIONS

AHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO 97) - ..
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 08/24/2002
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 16:26:10
INPUT FILE = 200220PD

- Version: ..1997.024 -

USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702c01000R31-AH

*******************************************************#**********

¥ 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *

LA R RS SRR SRR RRERRSRRRRRR 2R R 2R R R R R RE B X R T R B X R R g R g S U T S G U W U S A A IS

w

* ON-SITE BAISN A

*

START |
RAINFALL

TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

COMPUTED 6~HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.

DT = -033330 HOURS END TIME = 5.999400 HOURS
-~ . 0000 . 0027 . 0055 .0084 .0113 .0143 ..0173 -
. 0204 .0236 . 0269 .0302 . 0337 . 0372 . 0408
. 0445 . 0484 . 0523 . 0564 . 0606 . 0649 . 0694
.0741 . 0789 . 0839 . 0892 . 0946 .1003 .1063
1126 .1192 1262 .1322 .1385 .1452 .1597
.1922 2422 . 3139 4119 .5407 . 7049 . 9093
1.1588 1.3904 1.4871 1.5687 1.6414 1.7074 1.7683
1.8247 1.8775 1.9270 1.9735 2.0174 2.0589 2.0982
2.1354 2.1707 2.2041 2.2359 2.2661 2.2737 2.2807
2.2875 2.2939 2.3001 2.3060 2.3117 2.3172 2.3226
2.3277 2.3328 2.3376 2.3423 2.3470 2.3514 2.3558
2.3601 2.3643 2.3683 2.3723 2.3762 2.3801 2.3838
2.3875 2.3911- 2.3947 2.3982 2.4016 -2.4050— 2-.4083 - -
2.4115 2.4147 2.4179 2.4210 2.4241 2.4271 2.4301
2.4330 2.4359 2.4388 2.4416 2.4444 2.4472 2.4499
2.4526 2.4553 2.4579 2.4605 2.4631 2.4656 2.4681
2.4706 2.4731 2.4755 2.4779 2.4803 2.4827 2.4850
2.4873 2.4896 2.4919 2.4942 2.4964- 2.4986 2.5008
2.5030 2.5052 2.5073 2.5094 2.5115 2.5136 2.5157
2.5177 2.5198 2.5218 2.5238 2.5258 2.5277 2.5297
2.5317 2.5336 2.5355 2.5374 2.5393 2.5412 2.5430
2.5449 2.5467 2.5486 2.5504 2.5522 2.5540 2.5557
2.5575 2.5593 2.5610 2.5627 2.5645 2.5662 2.5679
2.5696 2.5713 2.5729 2.5746 2.5762 2.5779 2.5795
2.5811 2.5828 2.5844 2.5860 2.5876 2.5891 2.5907
2.5923 2.5938 2.5954 2.5969 2.5984 2.6000
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.000766 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
K = . 072649HR TP = . 133300HR K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 2.2984 CFS UNIT VOLUME = - 9941 B = 526.28 P60 = 2.1400
AREA = .000582 SQ MI IA = .10000 INCHES INF = . 04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .033330
K = -121284HR TP = .133300HR K/TP RATIO = . 909858 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.892621
UNIT PEAK = .47987 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9735 B = 347.95 P60 = 2.1400
AREA = .000184 SQ MI IA = .42500 INCHES INF = 1.04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = 033330

gy = —_ - - Wk - —— — — u ki il o i



*

* PONDING

W

ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=10 HYD NO=500.0 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=24

OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC-FT) ELEVATION(FT)
0.00 0.00000 81.75
0.68 = 0.00001 81.85
0.97 0.00026 81.95
1.18 0.00105 82.05
1.37 0.00235 82.1S
1.53 0.00419 82.25
1.67 0.00654 82.35
1.77 0.00850 82.42

* * x * * L * * ® * x * * . k. % * *

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME OUTFLOW
(HRS) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CFS)
.00 .00 8l1.75 . 000 .00
. 80 .00 81.75 .000 .00
1.60 1.57 82.38 . 007 1.71
2.40 .09 81.76 . 000 .09
3.20 .02 81.75 . 000 . 02
4.00 .02 8l1.75 .000 .02
4.80 .02 8l.75 .000 .01
5.60 .02 8l1.75 - . 000 .02 ; e -
6.40 .00 81.75 . 000 00

PEAK DISCHARGE = 1.707 CFS - PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR 1
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 82.376

MAXIMUM STORAGE = . 0073 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME=

.60

.033330HRS

A S A AR RS2SRRSRt RRRd R R XA RX R R R R X E R R R R E R R T T F R PR R R R LR TR L

*

* ON-SITE BASIN B
*

START

RAINFALL

COMPUTED 6-HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.
5.999400 HOURS

.0143
" 0372
. 0649
.1003
.1452
. 7049
. 7074
.0589
2737
3172
.3514
.3801
.4050
4271
.4472
.4656
. 4827
.4986

DT

TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

.0000
. 0204
- 0445
. 0741
.1126
. 1922

1.1588,

1.8247
2.1354
2.2875
2.3277
2.3601
2.3875
2.4115
2.4330
2.4526
2.4706
2.4873

2.5030

2.5177
2.5317
2.5449
2.5575
2.5696
2.5811
2.5923

. 0027
. 0236
. 0484
. 0789
.1192
. 2422
1.3904
1.8775
2.1707
2.2939
2.3328
2.3643
2.3911

2.4147 "

2.4359
2.4553
2.4731
2.4896
2.5052
2.5198
2.5336
2.5467
2.5593
2.5713
2.5828
2.5938

.033330 HOURS

. 0055

.0269

. 0523
. 0839
. 1262
.3139
.4871
. 9270
.2041
.3001
.3376
.3683
.3947
.4179
.4388
.4579
.4755
.4919
.5073
.5218
.5355
.5486
2,5610
2.5729
2.5844
2.5954

NN NVMNNNNNDDNNDNNDDNDNDNDN -

NN DNNODNNNDODNDNNDDNDNDNDDDND -

END TIME =

. 0084 .0113
.0302 0337
. 0564 . 0606
. 0892 . 0946
1322 .1385
4119 .5407
.5687 1.6414
.9735 2.0174
.2359 2.2661
.3060 2.3117
3423 2.3470
3723 2.3762
.3982 2.4016
.4210 2.4241
.4416 2.4444
.4605 2.4631
4779 2.4803
.4942 2.4964
.5094 2.5115
.0238 2.5258
.5374 2.5393
.5504 2.5522
.5627 2.5645
.5746 2.5762
.5860 2.5876
.5969 2.5984

NN MODNNMNMUVMNNNNNNDMNMOMMOMOLDNDNNOMDNNPRE

.5136
. 5277
.5412
. 5540
.5662
.5779
. 5891
. 6000

.0173

—:;0408

. 0694
.1063
. 1597
.9093
. 7683
. 0982
.2807
3226
. 3558
.3838
.4083
.4301
.4499
.4681
.4850
.5008
.5157
.5297
.5430
.5557
.5679
. 5795
.5907

MNDDMNMDNMNNNNMNNNDNONNODNNNNODNDE



COMPUTE NM HYD ID=2 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.000830 SQ MI
B PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00. _ - .-
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

K= .072649HR TP = .133300HR  K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 2.4904 CFS UNIT VOLUME = .9949 B = 526.28 P60 = 2.1400
AREA = .000631 SQ MI IA = .10000 INCHES INF = .04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =  .033330
K= .121284HR TP = .133300HR  K/TP RATIO = .909858 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.892621
UNIT PEAK = .51996 CFS UNIT VOLUME = .9735 B = 347.95 P60 = 2.1400
AREA = .000199 SQ MI IA = .42500 INCHES INF =  1.04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL-ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER-METHOD - DT = - .033330-
%
* PONDING
w
ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=20 HYD NO=501.0 INFLOW ID=2 CODE=24
OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC-FT) ELEVATION (FT)
0.00 0.00000 79.64
0.68 0.00001 79.74
0.96 0.00027 79.84
1.18 - 0.00108 "~ 79.94
1.36 0.00244 80 .04
1.52 0.00433 80.14
1.67 0.00677 80.24
1.80 0.00975 80.34
1.92 0.01327 80.44

% * * * ® * W * * * * * * * * x® w

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME OUTFLOW
(HRS) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CFS)
.00 .00 79.64 . 000 .00
.80 .00 79.64 .000 .00
1.60 1.70 . 80.32 .009 1.78
2.40 .10 79.66 .000 .11
3.20 .02 79.64 .000 .03
4.00 .02 79.64 .000 .02
4.80 .02 79.64 .000 .02
5.60 .02 79.64 .000 .02
6.40 .00 79.64 .000 .00 ) R T T
PEAK DISCHARGE = 1.776 CFS - PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR 1.60
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 80.322
MAXIMUM STORAGE = .0092 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= .033330HRS

A A SR SRR R RS ERRRsRRRRRRRRARRR R RRRAd R RS R XXX AR R X XS X YRR R XL R LR R LY
*

ADD HYD ID=30 HYD NO=103.0 ID=10 ID=20
*
FINISH

NORMAL PROGRAM FINISH END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 16:26:10
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VOLUME CALCULATIONS

DETENTIONPOND -4 ... .

Ab - Bottom Of The Pond Surface Area
At - Top Of The Pond Surface Area

D - Water Depth

Dt - Total Pond Depth

C - Change In Surface Area / Water Depth

Volume = Ab*D+ 0.5 * C* D?

C = (At - Ab) / Dt

Ab = 0.00
- At = - 17527.21
Dt = 0.67
C = 2279.41

[ACTUAL | DEPTH_ | VOLUME — |

Q.

ELEV. (FT) (AC-FT) | (CFS)
81.75 0 — 0] 0.0000]
81.85 0.10] 0.00000]  0.6835

i —

81.95 0.00026 0.9666 |
82.05 0.00105 1.1839
82.15 0.00235 1.3670
| 8225 0.50]  0.00419 1.5284
82.35 | 0.60| 0.00654| - 1.6742]— - - -
_82.42 0.67]  0.00850 1.7692
Yrifice Equati
Q = CA SQRT(2gH)
/ 'y .
Area (fi*2)= 0.45 | C
g = 32.2
H (Ft) = Depth of water above center of orifice

Q (CFS)=  Flow

e ele——— D T el & Bl |



VOLUME CALCULATIONS |

DETENTION POND -B

Ab - Bottom Of The Pond Surface Area
At - Top Of The Pond Surface Area
D - Water Depth

Dt - Total Pond Depth
C - Change In Surface Area / Water Depth

Volume = Ab*D + 0.5 * C * D?

= (At - Ab) / Dt B -
Ab = 0.00
At =  1,887.07
Dt = 0.80
C 2358.83
ACTUAL | DEPTH | VOLUME Q
ELEV. FT (AC-FT) | (CFS)
79.64] 0] 0]  0.0000
79.74 0.10]  0.00000]  0.6801]
0.20{ 0.00027|  0.9618
79.94 0.30] 0.00108 1.1780
- 80.04|
- 80.14
 80.24 . . .6
80.34 0.70|  0.00975|  1.7994
80.44 | 001_3_2_7 _ 1.9236]

Q = CA SQRT(2gH)

C=

Area (ft"2)=

g =
H (Ft) =
Q (CFS)=

qé"H )oe
045/4,7 L X e (f j\

322
Depth of water above center of orifice
Flow

hin wru-ralirs



© it

- ON-SITE

RUNOFF-CALCULATION RESULTS

BASIN

'ON-SITE BASIN

~ | ARFA(SF) [AREA(AC) | A
4450049 | 1.0216 |

~_AREA (MDP) \'
---0.001596 - |

BASINS FROM THE MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN

_I__-ﬂ-___ﬂ_l—-—n-__——_—_-——qm

D-1 764,913.60 |
AREA 620.00 |

B/OFFISTE | 631,620.00

| BASIN [ AREA (SF) | AREA (AC) | AREA (MP) ]

17.5600

145000 |  0.022656 |

0.027438

ON-SITE BASIN / PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Q-10. | TREATMENT

A, B,

C, D

2. 97 | 0%, 12%, 12%, 76% |

BASIN Q-100
| CFS | CFS
[ ON-SITE | 465 |
- ON-SITE BASIN / EXISITING CONDITIONS
! BASIN I ~ Q-100 Q-10 | 1R
CFES CES

m

TREATMENT I
A, B, C, D

—

. ON-SI -SITE"'::[ — 192 | 058 | 100%, 0%, 0%, 0% |

FLOWS FOR BASINS FROM THE MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN

BASIN

D-1 " 81.09 52.18
AREA B/OFFISTE | 27.14 | 813

USING NEW HYDROLOGY (UDNER DEVELOPED CONDITIONS)

Q-100 Q-10

CFS

LT

TREATMENT |
~B, - C, D- -

S

100%, 0%, 0%, 0%

0%, 10%, 10%, 80%




LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA RESEARCH PARK

KRBk hhkhkhhhkhkhhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhhkkkkhkhkhkkkkkk

* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS) *

KRRk hkhkhhhhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkdkhkhkhkhkkhhkhkhkhkkkhkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhh*k
*

START - ~ e
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

— s i oak - - d el el ol —n

* ~ L . |
A S AR AR AR A A AR A AR AR AR R AR RS R R R R AR R R NE X XK ERE R X R K X TR I R ORI IR I IR J IR Y
* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *
AKEEXEEEXEREEREXEREEERERRERRERREERERREREKREAEREREERERRERAk Rk ARk khhkk¥®
®*

START

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0,0 IN _ )

RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*
kkkhkhkhkhkhkhdhhhhhhhhhkdkhhhhkdhhhhk ook hddkkoddhhdhdddkdkkkkk ik ko k ok ok k ok ok ook
* 10-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS) *

KRERKREEEIERXATkhRRhhkhkhhhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhhkkhhkhkhkhkhkkhiki
*

START TIME=0.0
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=1.43 IN RAIN SIX=1.73 IN
RAIN DAY=2.07 IN DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=110.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*
de o ok e e d o ok ok g A I ke g ok ok o ok ok e o e b ok o ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk e ok o e bk e e o ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok o ok ok
* 10-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *

A A EE AR R R RS AR SRR A SS LR AR SRRl RRR R EERE R R R R E R KX ZRE EE TR R R ZIT R TR ROR T R R
*

START TIME=0.0
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=1.43 IN RAIN SIX=1.73 IN
RAIN DAY=2.07 IN DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=111.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=12.00 PER C=12.00 PER D=76.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

AhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhhhhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhERhkhkkhkhkhkhhkhkrkhkhkhhkhrhkhkhkki®
* e

FINISH

" . ——— — - — -——y [ [ .
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LOT 6,

AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97) -

INPUT FILE = 200220

HYDROGRAPH
COMMAND IDENTIFICATION
START |
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.00
START
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 101.00
START |
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 110.00
START
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 111.00

FINISH

FROM TO

ID
NO.

SUMMARY OUTPUT FILE ;

BLOCK 3, SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
- VERSION: 1997.02d RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =08/24/2002
USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702c01000R31-AH
PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO CFS PAGE = 1
AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOFF PEAK PER

(SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS) ACRE NOTATION
! TIME= .00
RAING= 2.600
.00160 1.92 .056 .65514 1.533 1.880 PER IMP= .00
TIME= .00
| ~ RAING= 2.600
.00160 4.65 .175 2.05176 1.500 4.555 PER IMP= 76.00
TIME= .00
RAING= 1.730
.00160 .58 .016 .18834 1.533 .563 PER IMP= .00
TIME= .00
RAING= 1.730
.00160 .106 1.24846 1.500 2.910 PER IMP= 76.00

Pl b —— - . ™
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BASINS FROM MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN

kKRR khhhkhkhkhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhhkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhkhkhkhkhhhkkhhkhkhkhkhhkhhkkhkhhkhrkkhd

* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *
hdekkdkdekdkdkdoddededddodd ok odddh ok okod ook k ok k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok e I o ok ok ok & Kk A R ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok
START

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

- “RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2760 IN - - -
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

* BASIN D-1

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.027438 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=10.00 PER C=10.00 PER D=80.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*

* BASIN AREA B / OFFSITE
*
'COMPUTE NM HYD ID=2 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.022656 SQ MI
' PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
* TOTAL FLOW AT ANALYSIS POINT E (BASIN D-1 + OFFISTE AREA B)

* [ .

am
fde - -

ADD HYD ID=3 HYD NO=102.0 ID=1 ID=2

*

A A SRS EEEE RS E R A SRR R RS SRR R E R R L XEERE KRR B R KRR R R RIS Y ST YT R 1S VT I VR Vg ¥
¥ 10-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *
******************************************************************
START TIME=0.0

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=1.43 IN RAIN SIX=1.73 IN
~RAIN DAY=2.07 IN DT=0.03333-HR - - - - =
* BASIN D-1

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=110.0 AREA=0.027438 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=10.00 PER C=10.00 PER D=80.00

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*

* BASIN AREA B / OFFSITE

* R - . ..

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=2 HYD NO=111.0 AREA=0.022656 SQ MI
PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*

ADD BHYD ID=3 HYD NO=112.0 ID=1 ID=2

%*

FINISH
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AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97) -

INPUT FILE = 2002200V

HYDROGRAPH
COMMAND IDENTIFICATION
START i

RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD
COMPUTE NM HYD
ADD HYD

START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1

COMPUTE NM HYD
COMPUTE NM HYD
ADD HYD
FINISH

100
101
102

110
111
112

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

FROM TO
ID ID
NO. NO.
- 1
- 2

1& 2 3
- 1
- 2

1& 2 3

SUMMARY OUTPUT FILE

BASINS FROM MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN

- VERSION: 1997.024d
PEAK . RUNOFF

AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOFF
(SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES)
.02744 81.09 3.076 .10235
.02266 27.14 .792 .65514
.05009 108.00 3.868 .44781
.02744 52.18° 1.887 .28966
.02266 8.13 .228 .18834
.05009 60.11 2.115 .79156

RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR)
USER NO.= AHYMO-I-9702c01000R31-AH

TIME TO
PEAK
(HOURS)

pud ot b

-

PP

.500
.533
.500

.500
.533
.500

CKFS
PER
ACRE

W =

.618
.872
.369

.971
.561
. 875

=08/24/2002

PAGE = 1
NOTATION
TIME= ! .00
RAING= 2.600
PER IMP= 80.00
PER IMP= .00
TIME= .00
RAING= 1.730
PER IMP= 80.00
PER IMP= .00
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1
INTRODUCTION

A.  GENERAL

This report, with the enclosed maps, provides a Drainage
Plan for the Sandia Research Park Subdivision. The project
1s located in the Southeast Quadrant of the Albﬁquerqué
Metropolitan Areas. The subdivision consists of approximately
40 acres that lies approximately one mile south of Central Avenue
and 'directly é'ast_of Eubank Boulevard SE. (See enclosed Location

Map, Map No. 1, Zone Atlas Map M-21.)

Kirtland Air Force Base is located west of the subdivision.

An Industrial Park type of development 1s proposed for this

Guidelines for the analysis included herein are based on
the City of Albuquerque's Development Process Manual, Volume 2,

Design Criteria, Sectionm 22.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

A.  GENERAL
The subject property is presently undeveloped with a general

slope from northeast to southwest of -slightly more than one

percent (1%).

The site has previously been utilized as a dirt race track

for racing cars and was known as Speedway Park. However, all

improvements were removed several years ago.

The tract is bounded on the west by Eubank Boulevard SE
Wthh has been 1mproved with a four lane paved roadway without

curb and gutter and is one of the main accesses to Kirtland

Alir Force Base.

Along the north side of the site a bladed dirt road exists
and was formerly known as Gibson Boulevard; however, with the

platfiﬁg of fhe “iﬁ‘roﬁérty for this development, the street has

been named Opportunity Avenue.

Adjacent property to the northeast and south is presently

——— - A —

undéveloped.



B. ODFFSITE AND ON
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Presently the adjacent offsite areas to the east of subject
property flow across the east boundary of the property as

gen;rélly sheet wflti:.ow. (See Map No. 2 ;nclosed and Table No.

1 of the Drainage Analysis.)

The storm water runoff from Area A offsite and Area E-1
and E-2 onsite flows t'o the westerly boundary of the ﬁ-roperty

and the east side of Eubank Boulevard where it is directed

southerly to the southwest corner of the site and away from

the site.
P,
Storm water runoff from Area B offsite and Area E-3 onsite

flows to the southerly boundary of the site then continues

southwesterly away from the site.



III

DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

A.  OFFSITE

Flows from offsite Area ‘A will -be directed northerly by
raising the grade along the east boundary of the sub.divisio'n
slightly. This water will be received by Opportunity Avenue
whj't_ch*_l will be paved and curbed and guttered on the southerly

half of the street.

Flows from offsite Area B will be directed to Research
Road again by raising the grade along the easterly boundary

of the subdivision slightly. Research Road will be paved and

curb and gutter installed.

See Map No. 3 enclosed.

B. ONSITE
~— 'i‘his | SUbdiV;bSi(;n 1s to be &eveloped as an Industrial Park;
however, it is not known at the time of the writing of this
report what the actual type, size or location of the buildings

will be or the actual type ground cover proposed in the ultimate

Rl el
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development. It was therefore assumed that in the tinal developed
conditions the subdivision will have a coefficient of runoff
of 0.80 and it is proposed to allow for total runoff from the

developed lots without detention of waters on individual lots.



The rtunoff generated from the site will be conveyed 1in

the streets to a site retention pond located at the southwest

corner of the subdivision. (See Map No. 3 enclosed.)

The initial phase of development will consist of improvements

to the streets and public drainage easements only. , Street

St

rmwhm

improvements will include the construction of curb and gutter
and pavement and the installation of water and sewer lines.

Drainage improvements include the construction of a rTetention

pond on Lot 1, Block 4; the installation of a storm drain system

on Research Road to collect and direct the flows on Research
Road to the retention pond; and a concrete rundown near the

south end of Eubank Boulevard to direct the flows on Eubank

to the retention pond. This concrete rundown will also act

——

‘As site development occurs, drainage plans for each specific

development site will be required.



IV

FUTURE STORM DRAIN CONSTRUCTION

As shown on Map No. 3, a future major storm drain is proposed
to be constructed by the City, located east and parallel to
Eubank Boulevard. It is proposed that at the time this storm
draifi is constructed, catch basins and piping will be iﬁstalled
in Opportunity Avenue and Development Road to collect and carry
the flows from these) Streets to the proposed storm drain. The
outlet from the storm drain system 1installed under this

development in Research Road can be redirected to this proposed

storm drain.
—

Upon completion of construction of _il:his future storm drain
by the City the Tetention pond can be eliminated by filling,

and the lot on which the retention pond is 1located will be

developed. .

¢
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v
EROSION CONTROL

The contractor for the project will be responsible for

so1l migration during. the construction phase. This can be

accomplished by the grading of windrows in a north-south

direction.

\

N

After development of the individual tracts, erosion will

be controlled by landscaping of all areas not covered by buildings

and pavement.
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VI
DRAINAGE ANALYSIS

subject property.

Table 1 - Existing Conditions Sheets 2 § 3

Table 2 - Onsite Developed

Conditions 'm Sheets 4 § §

Table 3 - Onsite Developed
| Conditions and Offsite

. Undeveloped Sheets 6 § 7

Table 4 - Onsite Developed

Conditions and Offsite

Developed Conditions Sheet 10

Hydraulic Gradienf Sheet 16
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- City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICD 87103

CHIEF , DEPUTY CAO DEPUTY CAQ
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE SERVICES PUBLIC SERVICES
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO LARRY LARRANAGA DAN WEAKS

July 6, 1988

John Andrews, P.E,

Andrews, Asbury & Robert, Inc.
149 Jackson., wE

Albugquerque, New Mexico 87108

type or staged welir
. The other problem is
volume is allowed to

Roger A. Green, p.R.
C.E./Hydrology Section

ﬂh' :n"dt HDDHD*".‘"_\P e R I
—.—-—-_——_—'—_-‘_._______________——-———‘—_



@ ANDREWS, ASBURY & ROBERT, INC.

Consuiting Engineers John A, Andrews, P.E.

Charles T. Asbury, P.E.
149 Jackson, NE. Albugquerque, New Mexico 87108 John B. Robert, rgE & L.S. (1915 - 1984)
(505) 265-6631 James E. Millington, P.E. - V.P.

ngruary 9, 1988

———

Mr. Roger Green
Hydrology Section

Public Works Department ~ HAND DELIVERED
Engineering Group

City of Albuquerque
Post Office Box 1293

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87103

SUBJECT: SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
CITY PROJECT NO. 3325

Dear Mr. Green:

Iransmitted herewith are the pond volume calculations for the subject
project.

L Very truly yours,

,,.

ROBERT S. FOG ESON

& L.S.

kat/458
Enclosure



Sl ees e U aESEalLll rark cONE ATLAS/UKNG. FILE & - M-21 /L./___,:
o esssal il fark _

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Sandia Research Park "
| \—_\
CITY ADDRESS : -

-

ENGINEERING FIRM: Andrews, Asbury & Robert, InCoyTacr. James E. Millingtor,
—_— e

M

ADDRESS: 149 Jackson NE, Alb. NM, 87108 pPHONE- 265-663]
OWNER:_Qpportunity Research Park Partnership cownTace:

M

CONTRACTOR: CONTACT: *
h e e
ADDRESS : PHONE :
—_—— e
. "r_-’ ~ [ 7]
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: l ‘
: - ) OQ,"‘,__, .
X YES ”}} IS DRB NO. 86-284
M
i1 T :
. — s D
— M HYDRCLOGY SECTION EPC wo.

M

COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJECT NO. 3325
SHEET PROVIDED |

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:

- DRARINAGE- REPORT"

DATE SUBMITTED: February 9. 1988

v /e [ L




ANDREWS, ASBURY & ROBERT, INC.

Consulting Engineers John A. Andrews, P.E.
Charles T. Asbury, P.E.
148 Jackson, NE, Albuquerque, New Menxico 87108 John B. Robert, P.E. & LS. (1915 - 1984
(505) 265-6631 James E. Millington, P.E. - V.P.
["r"'l"ll Il
“CR 08 1988
February 8, 1988 L - 1@

HYDROLOGY SECTION

Mr. Rodger Green

Hydrology Section

PubTic Works Department
Engineering Group

City of Albuquerque

Post Office Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

SUBJECT: SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
CITY PROJECT NO. 3325

Dear Mr. Green:

- Research in the NOAA Atlas indicates that the precipitation for a
24 "hour - 100 year storm 1s 2.8 inches for the subject project. The
precipitation for a 6 hour - 100 year storm is 2.4 inches. The volume
of runoff during a 24 hr, precipitation vs. a 6 hr. precipitation would
be approximately 16.6 percent larger.

The volume of runoff for a 6 hr. - 100 year storm for the subject
project is 3.43 acre feet, from the drainage report. The volume of runoff
for a 24 hour precipitation is approximately 4.00 acre feet. The retention
pond will be enlarged to accommodate 4.00 acre feet.

Very truly yours,

/,

"ROBERT S. Eg

e

—r

g

SONG, P.E. & L.S.

L

kat/458



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO 87103

~_MAYOR CHIEF _ DEPUTY CAO DEPUTY CAO
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER PUBLIC SERVICES PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT

KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO FRANK MARTINEZ  BILL MUELLER

February 2, 1988

' e

John Andrews, P.E. e

Andrews, Asbury & Robert, Inc.
149 Jackson, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT SUBMITTAL OF SANDIA RESEARCH PARK RECEIVED
JANUARY 20, 1988 FOR ROUGH GRADING PERMIT AND PINAL PLAT

APPROVAL (M-21/D5) (W.O.#3325)

Dear Mr. Andrews:

I have the following comments in regard to the above referenced submittal
revised on January 29, 1988.

l. The Drainage Ordinance requires that all detention
ponds not drained within 6 hours be sized to hold the
runoff from the 24 hour duration storm, not the &
hour. This requirement was overlooked in my
bprevious review and approval. An alternative to
calculating the volume of runoff by a hydrograph, is
to determine a composite runoff curve number (RCN)
for the site and calculate the direct runoff value

with the SCS formula or Plate 22.2 C-4 of the DPHM.

2. The site can be approved for rough grading with the
addition of construction notes referencing earthwork

specifications, and the requirement that the
contractor obtain a "Topsoll Disturbance Permit”.
Bring in the grading plan mylars for approval
signature with the above notes added.

3. Final Plat may be signéd off by the City Engineer
- after execution of a Subdivision Improvements-

Agreement, and Drainage Covenant for the retention
pond.



John Andrews, P.E.
February 2, 1988
Page 2

Specific design details and street grades will pe

reviewed and commented
on by the DRC.

If you should have any questions, call me at 768-2650.

Co%w;i, A 94\}0-&' é{

Roger A. Green, P.E.
C.E./Hydrology Section

RAG/bs

gy



ANDREWS, ASBURY & ROBERT, INC.

Consulting Engineers John A. Andrews, P.E.
Charles T. Asbury, P.E.
149 Jackson, NE. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108 - John B. Robert, P.E. & L.S. (1915 - 1984
(605) 265-6631

James E. Millington, P.E. - V.P.

January 19, 1988

Mr. Roger Green

Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque
Post Office Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
SUBJECT: SANDIA RESEARCH PARK

Dearﬁ}._Green:

Attached is a revised Drainage Report for Sandia Research Park for your
review and approval.

If you need any further information, please contact me.

— Very truly yours,

Fek WG~

JAMES E. MILLINGTON, P.E.

kat/458
Enclosure

cc: Don Morgan



PROJECT TITLE: Sandia Research Park ZONE ATLAS/DRKG. FILE #: Mu21 /O

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Sandia Research Park
—_— e e

CITY ADDRESS:
-_—

ENGINEERING FIRM:Andrews, Asbury & Robert, InCONTACT: _Jam_a_gmﬂs_'_

ADDRESS: 149 Jackson NE PHONE : 265-6631 -

M

owNER: Opportunity Research Park Partnershigcow,qcr;

M

X YES
NO
e _.COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJECT NO. 3325
SHEET PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUCHT:

X DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN

e

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAIN. PLAN S

GRADING PLAN X

EROSION CONTROL PLAN BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

Y ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
DATE SUBMITTED:dJanuary 20, 1988

X GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
J 7 M L —
BY: . > /‘///.'I h' OTHER

(SPECIFY)

"
Rov 17 /704



/| MBUQUERQUE R\
‘1ﬂnnv-humoé§ '

<" Ken Schultz UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Mayor HYDROLOGY SECTION

(505) 768-2650

April 28, 1987

John Andrews, P.E.
Andrews, Asbury & Robert, Inc.

149 Jackson, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT SUBMITTAL OF SANDIA RESEARCH PARK RECEIVED
APRIL 13, 1987 FOR FINAL PLAT AND ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

- (M-21/D5)
Dear John:
The above referenced submittal dated April 13, 1987, is approved for
Final Plat purposes. Prior %o Final Plat sign-off by the City Engineer,
an executed Subdivision Improvements agreement is required.

A Grading Permit c¢an be issued by this office after submittal, review,
and approval of a detailed Grading Plan in accordance with the DPM
outline. Earthwork specifications and note to contractor requiring a
Topsoil Disturbance Permit should be included.

If you have any questions, call me at 768-2650.

S

Roger“VA, Green, P.E. '
------ C.E./Hydrology Section

cc: M.B. Ford, Theatre Joint Venture

RAG/bsj

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Waiter Nickerson, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP ) Telephone (505) 768-2500




ANDREWS, ASBURY & ROBERT, INC:

Consuiting Engineers

149 Jackson, NE. Albuguerque, New Mexico 87108

(505) 265-6631
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April 10, 1987 . e

o+ 4
a - oy - i -
' ' .I .
., *

Mr. Fred Aguirre

Utility Development Division
Hydrology Section

Public Works Department

City of Albuquerque - -

P.0. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

ATIN: ROGER GREEN

SUBJECT: SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
DRAINAGE REPQRT

Dear Mr. Aguirre:

John A. Andrews, P.E.

Charles T. Asbury, P.E.

John B. Robert, P.E. & L.S. (1915 - 1984)
James E. Millington, P.E. - VP.

Your early review of this report will be appreciated.

Eyé7y tru]y'yours, .

— ——r - T ';
ry ' o~
;H'- ’ 'v - -

caf-458
Enclosure
cc: Mr. M. B. "Pete" Ford

| /JOHN A. ANDREWS,

P.E.
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Sandia Research Park Subdivision

a ke dhuambheliger - II-—-ﬁl

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _Sandia Research Park Subdivision =~

CITY ADDRESS:__ tubank Boulevard, SE_____

Andrews, Asbury

ENGINEZRING FIRM: FRBBEF# Loc- CONTACT:

- 149 Jackson NE

ADDRESS Almquanque_,_uﬁ%?” ONE:

John Andrews

(505) 265-6631- =

CONTACT: M. B. "Pete" Ford

bm{gg; Theatre Joint Venture
| 707 Broadway NE, Suite 303

ADDRESS A]bugu_e__rfgue2 NM 87102 PHONE (505) 242-5241
ARCHITECT: N/A CONTACT:
ADDRESS : PHONE :

SURVEYOR: Andrews, Asbury-& Robert, Inc.
| 49 Jackson NE |

CONTACT: Gayle Jewell '

ADDRESS: Albuquerque, NM 87108 PHONE : (505) 265-6631
.New Concepts Inc. & Interwest Ltd.

CONTRACTOR: A ,Joint Venture CONTACT: Tom Lakeman

P.0. Box 6128

ADDRESS : :Albuquerque, NM 87197 PHONE : (505) 821-9504

"'. J Selptat.
- + 1_; T — ¥ - h
I |

PRE-DESIGN MEETING: _ LTI

w/ Billy Goolsby - . & i3’
X YES  and Roger Green

NO T

—- - COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP
SHEET PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
X .. - DRAINAGE REPORT. .
DRAINAGE PLAN

e - ——

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAIN. PLAN
GRADINC PLAN
- . EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

1 EE—— = .-

DATE SUBMITTED: April 10, 1987 |

BY:

DR_B lwo 86-284

EPC NO.

Ak -

PROJECT - NO.

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUCHT:

SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

X FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

X _ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

OTHER (SPECIFY)



HYDROLOGY SECTION
(505) 766-7644

November 19, 1986

Lharles T. Asbury, P.E.
Andrews, Asbury & Robert, Inc.
149 Jackson, NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE

ity of Albuquergue

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102 <

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN SUBMITTAL OF SANDIA

RESERRCH PARK RECEIVED NOVIMBER 10, 1984 FOR PRELI
APPRCVAL (M-21/D5)

Dear Ted:

MINARY PLAT

\\\ I have reviewed the above referenced submittal dated July 198¢& and nave
~—  the following comments tc be addressed before review can continue:

1.

2.

-

T

Provide a complete watershed nap to verify the
off-site watershed drainage areas.

0ff-site flows from the intersecticn of Subank and

Gibson must be accounted for in the existing and
future conditions.

No reference—is made to the propased AMDS drainage
channel within the existing 40' wide drainage _
easement. After discussions with Dwayne Shappard,
it appears that the City may propose a storm drain
in this easement in lieu of an open channel. This
1tem sheculd be further coordinated with Juayne
Sheppard in Special Projects Hydrology Sectior of
PRD Planning Divicion, with your nlans reflecting

_some type of future facilities.

Your Grading Flar impliec that in the develaped
cendition the project site may discharge 89.9 cf{s.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Walter Nickerson, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP

B

Telephone (505) 768-2500



4, flcomt-d.:

This is ipceorrect since the Drainage Crdinance
ellows n2 discharge with develaped cenditicns
unless downstream crainage facilities =x1st and
capacity is available, which is naot the case ior
this site. 100% of the runcif must he retzined

until downstream faciiitiesz are in nlace.

2. This office does rot recognize calculating volumes
of runoff using the Rational Method. | recommenc
that D¢M plates 22.2 C-2, C-3 and C-4 he used @2
catculate the volume of direct runocff!{ for pcnding
requiremant. You will find that the method you
are using 1s very conservative and requires much

greater pond volunmes.

6. Cfisite drainage basins must also have runoff
calculations for the developed conditicn with the
cnsite facilities, such as the streets, analyzed
for capacity with developed offsite fleows. Thisc
would not apply if, under develeped cenditione,
the offsite flows would be diverted away from vour
preject site, but your Grading Plan deoecs not imply
this.

7. Provide the following infermation on the Grading
an¢ Drainage Plan as required by the DPif submittal
check list to increase clarity:

A. Legal description.
B. Flocd Hezard map or reference.
- -C, Date with the Engineer's stamp.

A Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan is not usually of enough detail tc
cetermine all the infrastructure requirements for an Infrastructura
Listing for sign-off by the DRB. Vaour brading and Drzirage Plan muct
have acequate Hydrologic and Hydraulic calculations <o demecnctrate that
all required infrastructures are identified and sized adaquately. The
only informaticn not needed is decign detaile which are reviewed at DRC

o i

-for Work Order purposes.-

+ = w———

-

[f you have any questions, call me zt 765-2650.

Cordially,
/

'EP Al ErEEn= PlE-

"
L.t./Hydrology bSecticn
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'C'ﬁfi‘éu]t]na gineers ’ . John A. Andrews, PE,

Rl | o | Charles T. Asbury, P.E. -
149 Jackson, NE. Albuguerque, New Mexico 87108 \ John B. Robert, P.E. & LS. (1915 . 1984)
(505) 265-6631 . - James E. Millington, PE. - VP -

.

~ October 23, 1986

[TET

L

Mr. Fred Aguirre ' \
Hydrology Section / :
Public Works Department =/

Engineering Group /

City of Albuquerque | S
“P."0."Box 1293 °
Albuqu::gyé, New Mexico 87103

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE PLAN

ﬁ“\\>th Dear Mrr»Agu{rre: R | ~ (
S Recently, you and I informal] B

_ y discussed the general requirements for~
ydrology sign-off for Preliminary Plat. approval.

depicts onsite, offsite, undeveloped and developed conditions, which I hope
is suitable for your concurrence for pre]iminary plat approval.

I am enclosing a copy of the conceptual grading and drainage plan which

- ——

If additionat information is required, please contact me.

.,..Ziﬁﬁ—Iﬁﬂfy’§SErs,

Lo T CH/RLES TED- ASBURY -

jtg-458 |
Enclosure: Sheet 3
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ity of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 9, 2002

Shahab Biazar, PE.

Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LL.C
10205 Snowflake Ct. NW

Albuquerque, NM 87114

Re: Eastmoon Properties LLC Conceptual Grading & Drainage Plan,
with Engineer’s stamp dated 7/24/02 (M21/D13)

Dear Mr. Biazar,

Based on the information contained in your submittal dated J uly 24, 2002, Hydrology approves the above
referenced plan for Site Plan for Building Permit. However, before you re-submit for the Building Permit,

Grading Permit, and SO-19 approvals, please remove “conceptual” from the title and address the following
comments:

I. Your submittal letter states that the existing Sandia Research Park Master Drainage Plan by Brasher
& Lorenz allows free discharge on the site. Please submit a copy of the document to back up this
statement, and disclose the runoff quantity in cubic feet per second per acre (cfs/ac) allowed to
discharge freely per the master plan.

2. I am aware of the large diameter storm drain in Eubank Blvd. Please verity that there are enough
Inlets to accommodate all the flows from Research Road.

3. Please address if there are any offsite flows to the site, and note the quantity on the plan.

4. It appears that there is a 24-ft wide opening in the curb just north of the refuse enclosure to permit
automobile access to the adjoining lot to the north. How do you prevent runoft and sediment from
entering your site through the opening?

5. The general notes call out a City control station, but you omitted the name of the station. Please
identify the station and state whether the vertical reference datum used is 1929 or 1988.

6. Please show dimensions, thickness, steel on the header wall in Section A-A and B-B, and for the
curb 1n Sections C-C and D-D. Show pavement in Sections C-C and D-D.

1. Please label the existing index contours.

8. lassume the tiny square notches on the building (4 in front, six at rear) are roof drains. It appears
there are culverts from the downspouts in front to convey flow under the sidewalk. then to planting
boxes. Does it matter if the boxes overflow when there is intense rainfall?

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

=)

Nancy Musinski, PE.

Hydrology/Utility Development
City of Albuquerque Public Works

CC: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE {S AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET ~ \D | 3
(REV. 11/01/2001) m
PROJECT TITLE: EASTMOON PROPERTIES, LL.C ZONE ATLAS/DRG. FILE #: M21
DRB #: EPC #: WORK ORDER #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6, BLOCK 3, SANDIA RESEARCH PARK
CITY ADDRESS: 1420 BRITT ST. SW
ENGINEERING FIRM: Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LLC CONTACT: Shahab Biazar
ADDRESS: 10205 Snowflake Ct. NW PHONE: (505) 899-5570
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, New Mexico ZIP CODE: 87114
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:;
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: R PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE; ZIP CODE:
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:

DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

X GRADING PLAN X S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR /LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
OTHER X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

- - PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
- &
YAY A PRE-L N GO s\ Al TENDEL
YES

X NO

COPY PROVIDED
DATE SUBMITTED: 07 /24 /2002 BY: Shahab Biazar, P.E.

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or

more of the following levels of submittals may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5)
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or containing five (5) acres or more



drim—ania "
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ADVANCED ENGINEERING and CONSULTING, LLC

Consulting
Design
Development

July 24, 2002 Management

Inspection

Mr. Bradley L. Bingham, P.E.

Sr. Engineer, PWD

Development and Building Services
600 Second Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: GRADING PLAN FOR EASTMOON PROPERTIES, L
SANDIA RESEARCH PARK

Dear Mr. Bingham:

This letter 1s 1n reference to above mentioned project. Eastmoon Properties, LLC site is
located at 1420 Britt St. SW and contains approximately 1.00 acre. The site falls within the
Sandia Research Park Master Drainage Plan, City Drainage Number M21/5D, prepared by
Brasher & Lorenz. Based on this master plan the site is designed for free discharge. The site
drains out to Research Road and Britt Street from the south and the west side of the property via
two sidewalk culverts. The sidewalk culverts each drain 50% of developed runoff generated
from the site, but they have a higher drainage capacity. See the attached sheet for the drainage
calculations. Also see the enclosed grading and drainage plan for the drainage pattern on site.

Please contact me 1if there are any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.

10205 Snm;ﬂake Court N.W., Albuquerque, N.M. 87114 PH (505) 899-5570 FAX (505) 897-4996 EMAIL AECLLC@aol.com




Sidewalk Culvert Flow Calculations

Orifice Equation: Q——'-CA\/(Z gh)

Q =2.96 cfs (maximum runoff directed to each sd/wk culvert on site 1S no
more than 60% of total runoff generated from the site)

C=0.6

g =32.20

h=0.50"

SD/WK Culvert = 2.00"
A=2.00x0.50=1.00sf

Q=0.60x 1.00\/ (2x32.2x0.5)
Q=3.41cfs>2.96 cfs

Theretfore, use two 2'-side walk culverts, one on Britt Street and another one on
Research Road. See Grading and Drainage Plan for the location of the sidewalk
culverts.



RUNOFF CALCULATION RESULTS

BASIN

AREA (SF) | AREA (AC) AREA (MD)
ON-SITE 44500.49 10216 0.001596
PROPOSED
BASIN Q-100 Q-10 TREATMENT
CFS CFS A, B, C, D
ON-SITE 4.94 3.23 0%, 5%, 5%, 90%
EXISTING
BASIN Q-100 Q-10 TREATMENT
CFS CFS A, B, C, D
ON-SITE 1.92 0.58 100%, 0%, 0%, 0%




RUNOFF DRAINAGE DATA

The site 1s @ Zone 3

DEPTH (INCHES) @ 100-YEAR STORM

P,, =2.141nches

P,, =2.60 inches

P...o =3.101nches

DEPTH (INCHES) @ 10-YEAR STORM

P, =2.14x0.667

= 1.43 inches
P =2.07

See the summary output from AHYMO calculations.

Also see the following summary tables.



*
':ir'k***********‘*************'Jlr********'*'*'*'****************************
* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS) *
******************************************************************
*x

START
RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
| RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN

RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00
TP=0.1333 HR -MASS RAINFALL=-1

x
KXKXhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkrdhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkrkhkkhkREhkrhrhkhkhkhkkhkhhdthkirkhk
* 100-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *
KEKKXKEAKAkkAkkkdhkhkrAhkhkrkhkhkhAhkhkhkhkkkkrEhkhkrhkrAhhkhkhkRrRAhkhkrrhkhrhkrhkrhhkhkhdthrthkhdhkhtddhdhtht ki
x

START
RAINFALI TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.14 IN RAIN SIX=2.60 IN
RAIN DELAY=3.10 IN DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=101.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=5.00 PER C=5.00 PER D=90.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

*

LEE S S S SR EE L RS ES AR A AR EEE R EEEEEEEEREEREE LRI I II I I I I I I I I RN R SR I ST SR IPTIRY DRSY PR VR e e
* 10-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS) *
KAXKkkkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkdhhkhkhkkhhhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhrhbhkdhkhhkhdthi
*

START TIME=0.0

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=1.43 IN RAIN SIX=1.73 IN
RAIN DAY=2.07 IN DT=0.03333 HR

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=110.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI |
PER A=100.00 PER B=0.00 PER C=0.00 PER D=0.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

.1

I E S EE S A RS SR RS RS EEAEEE RS LR REREEREERESEREREEERERE T IR LI IOI I 0TI I I I G T T ST Tt e S A Ty
* 10-YEAR, 6-HR STORM (UNDER PROPOSED CONDITIONS) *
KAXKKbhkhkhkhkhkkhkkdhhkhkhkkhkhkrkRhkrRhkkkhkhkhkhkkrkhhkhkhhkhkrrxAhkA AR TRk hAhdhhkhhhk ks hd ki
*

START TIME=0.0

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=1.43 IN RAIN SIX=1.73 IN
RAIN DAY=2.07 IN DT=0.03333 HR
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=111.0 AREA=0.001596 SQ MI
PER A=0.00 PER B=5.00 PER C=5.00 PER D=90.00
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

***********************************‘******************************

%*

FINISH



AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO 97)
200212

INPUT

FILE

COMMAND

START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1

HYDROGRAPH

IDENTIFICATION

COMPUTE NM HYD

START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD

START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD

START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD

FINISH

100.00
101.00
110.00

111.00

FROM TO

ID

NO.

1D

NO.

SUMMARY OUTPUT FILE

- VERSION: 1997.

PEAK RUNOFF

AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME
(SO MI) (CFS) (AC-FT)
.00160 1.92 Ex. .056

lgﬂvr s )

.00160 4.94 D~ .190
.00160 0yr ¢ .58 2« L, 016
.00160 3.23 Dev. .119

02d

RUNOFF
(INCHES)

.65514

2.22881

.18834

1.39263

USER NO. =

TIME TO
PEAK
(HOURS)

.533

. 500

.533

.500

RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR)
AHYMO-1I-9702c01000R31-AH

CFS
PER
ACRE

.880

.837

. 563

.163

=07/23/2002

PAGE 1
NOTATION
TIME-= .00
RAING = 2.600
PER IMP-= .00
TIME= .00
RAING= 2.600
PER IMP= 90.00
TIME= .00
RAING= 1.730
PER IMP-= .00
TIME= .00
RAING= 1.730
PER IMP= 90.00



